
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Charles Gauntlett on 033 022 22524 
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

 10 January 2020 
 

Governance Committee 

 
A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 20 January 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 Agenda 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 

business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 

given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 
2 December 2019 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Planning and Rights of Way Committees - options for cost savings  
(Pages 15 - 18) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

As requested at the last meeting, to consider possible options for the future of 
the Planning and Rights of Way Committees, to find ways of offsetting some of 
the costs of establishing the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee agreed 

by Council in December 2019. 
 

5. Proposed Minor Changes to Council Procedures  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider two minor changes to Council procedures, 

namely the method by which a Cabinet Member provides his or her response to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



a motion to the public and the deadline for the submission of written questions 

for reply at County Council meetings. 
 

6. Pensions Delegations  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services and Director of Law and 

Assurance. 
 

Following a minor technical review of the Constitution around the County 

Council’s pensions responsibilities, the Committee is asked to consider proposed 
changes for recommendation to the County Council.  Minor changes to the 
terms of reference of two committees and the Pensions Panel are proposed to 

help clarify their roles and responsibilities on pensions matters. 
 

7. Pay Policy Statement 2020/21  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 
Report by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change. 
 

The Committee is invited to consider proposed revisions to the Pay Policy 
Statement, as set out in the report, for recommendation to the County Council. 

 
8. Constitutional changes arising from withdrawal from the EU - authority 

to effect changes  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

To consider a recommendation to the County Council that the authority be 
delegated to the Director of Law and Assurance to update the constitution to 

take account of the provisions of primary legislation connected with the UK’s 
withdrawal from the EU. 

 
9. Officer Delegations - Constitutional Provisions  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

A request has been made to set out the arrangements within the Constitution 

for the delegation of functions to officers and more specifically the recent 
change made to the allocation of responsibilities in connection with staff 

disciplinary matters. The report summarises the position and members are 
asked to indicate whether a more thorough review of the arrangements is 
required.  

 
10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 p.m. on Monday, 
9 March 2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 

 
 

 
To all members of the Governance Committee 
 

 

Page 2



Governance Committee 
 

2 December 2019 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.00 pm 
at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mrs Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Mr Bradbury, Mr Jones, Mrs Jupp, Mr Lanzer, Mr Marshall, Mr Mitchell, Mr Patel 
and Dr Walsh (left at 4.10 pm) 

 
Also in attendance: Ms Kennard, Mr High and Mrs Purnell 

 
Part I 

 

29.    Declarations of Interest  
 

29.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Mr Lanzer declared a 
personal interest in the item on the Pension Advisory Board – Chairman 
Appointment Process, as a deferred member of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme and in the item on appointments, as a councillor member 
of South East Employers and a South East Employer member peer.  

Dr Walsh declared a personal interest in the item on the Review of County 
Local Committees as a member and the Leader of Arun District Council. 
 

30.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

30.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 
2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 

by the Chairman. 
 

31.    Proposals for change - Improving Council Governance  

 
31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which provided a 
context for proposals to change governance arrangements for both 
executive and scrutiny functions. The Committee was asked to consider a 

number of changes to how decisions are taken by Cabinet and how the 
Forward Plan of key decisions will be used. Changes were also proposed to 

meet the need for more effective scrutiny (these included the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Panel). 
 

31.2 The Director of Law and Assurance introduced the report and 
explained that the proposals for change were as a result of concerns 

expressed about corporate governance in the Commissioner’s findings 
following the Ofsted inspection int
[...]
 (copy appended to the signed minutes) on changes to the 

terms of reference of the Corporate Parenting Panel for recommendation 
to the County Council. 
 

32.2 Mrs Jupp expressed disappointment that part of the consultation 
process was still to be completed.  

 
32.3 Resolved –  

 
(1)  That the revised terms of reference and constitution of the 

Corporate Parenting Panel, as set out at Appendix A to the 

report, be endorsed for recommendation to the County 
Council; and 

 
(2) That the revised terms of reference be reviewed in six 

months when further changes may be proposed following 

engagement with the Children in Care Council. 
 

33.    Review of County Local Committees  
 
33.1 The Committee considered report by the Chairman of the Working 

Group set up by the Committee to carry out a full review of all County 
Local Committees on its conclusions and recommendations (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 
33.2 Mr High, as Chairman of the Working Group, introduced the report 

and outlined the recommendations. 
 

33.3 Members welcomed the report and were generally supportive of the 
proposals.  Mr Bradbury commented how difficult it was to manage the 
business of the Central and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee but 

acknowledged the need to avoid additional costs in terms of resources. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



33.4 There was some discussion about the merits of Spacehive and 

whether the process involved deterred organisations from applying.  
Members supported the review of the contract, given the recent reduction 
in funding and the introduction of the new Micro-fund. 

 
33.5 Resolved –  

 
(1) That a flexible approach should be taken to CLCs, reflecting 

differences in the communities they represent: there should 

not be a one-size fits all approach, and each CLC should be 
able to run meetings how they wish, including the potential 

for meetings to be informal or themed around a specific issue. 
Work programmes should not 
[...]
ppointments on committees, panels and outside bodies. 
 

36.2 Resolved – That the changes set out in the report be approved. 
 

37.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
37.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 

2.15 p.m. on Monday, 20 January 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm 

 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



Governance Committee 

20 January 2020 
Part I  

 

Planning and Rights of Way Committees – options for cost savings 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral Division(s): Not applicable. 

 

Summary 

The Committee has been asked to consider possible options for the future of the 
Planning and Rights of Way Committees, to find ways of offsetting some of the 
costs of establishing the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee agreed by 

Council in December 2019. In many county councils across the country, planning 
and rights of way functions are determined by a single committee. 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the options set out for the future of the 

Planning and Rights of Way Committees in the light of the need to make savings 
as a result of establishing a Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 At its last meeting, the Committee agreed to recommend the establishment 

of a new Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee to the County Council. 
This was agreed by the Council on 17 December 2019.  

1.2 The Committee was mindful of the financial impact of this decision on the 

Democratic Services budget, as a new chairmanship would lead to an 
additional special responsibility of £9,296 for the new Chairman. The new 
Committee has also had a financial implication of £48,500 to cover additional 

staffing costs to support the committee and its associated governance.  

1.3 Because of the financial impact of its proposal the Committee asked that 
consideration be given to whether any savings can be achieved 
[...]
Committees, 
other options for savings should be considered in a review of Democratic 
Services.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

7. Equality Duty 

7.1 Not applicable as this report deals with an internal decision-making matter. 

8. Social Value  

8.1 Not applicable. 

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

9.1 Not applicable. 

10. Human Rights Implications 

10.1 Not applicable. 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 Contact: Charles Gauntlett 033022 22524 

Background Papers: None. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Governance Committee 

20 January 2020 
Part I  

 

Proposed Minor Changes to Council Procedures 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral Division(s): Not applicable 

 

Summary 

Two minor changes to Council procedures are being proposed arising from 
consideration by the Director of Law and Assurance based on recent experience in 
managing business, namely the method by which a Cabinet Member provides his 

or her response to a motion to the public and the deadline for the submission of 
written questions for reply at County Council meetings. 

Recommendation 
 
That the proposed changes to the Constitution in section 2 be endorsed for 

submission to the County Council on 14 February 2020 for approval. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Two minor changes are proposed to Council procedures arising from a review 
of the recent experience of managing Council business and their impact on 

officer resources and in relation to publicity and transparency. 

1.2 Notices of motion submitted to the County Council can either be debated at 
the meeting or can be referred to a Cabinet Member or non-executive 

committee for discussion. Following the discussion, the Cabinet Member or 
non-executive committee will agree a response, which is made available to 
the County Council to inform its debate, usually at the next meeting. The 

Cabinet Member responses are currently published as an executive decision. 
This practice has been reviewed and the conclusion is that this process is not 

required. A simpler process is recommended: that the response be published 
as a short report in The Bulletin instead of as a decision report. 

1.3 The other matter is the current deadline for receiving written questions from 
members, that receive a response from the relevant Cabinet Member or 

Committee Chairman by noon on the day prior to the Council meeting. The 
current deadline is 9.00 a.m. on the fourth working day before Council 

(usually a Monday morning). This deadline has been in place since 2016 and 
the rationale is two-fold – first to enable questions to be topical and second 
because a previous policy meant that written questions on topics covered in 

the Cabinet Member report were not accepted. The latter of these is no 
longer applicable, as members can submit any written question on matters 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

relevant to the County Council or county in general and can do this up to four 
weeks before Council, long before the cabinet member report is available. As 

there is a limit of 10 questions that will be answered in time for Council, this 
has in practice meant ever earlier submission of questions - most being 

submitted well ahead of the Monday morning deadline. 

1.4 Increased pressures on staffing throughout the organisation in recent years 
have made the ability to answer questions within three working days more 

challenging. It is therefore proposed that the deadline for written questions 
be moved earlier, to the start of the fifth day prior to Council (usually the 
previous Friday). This should allow questions to be answered in a more 

timely manner, while not affecting the ability to ask topical questions. 

2. Proposal 

2.1 To allow a Cabinet Member response to a motion referral to be published in 
The Bulletin, rather than as a decision report, as shown below: 

‘Standing Order 2.53(b) - That the Chairman may, if he or she considers it 

convenient and conducive to the dispatch of business, allow such motion to 
stand referred to the relevant cabinet member …  In such instances motions 

relating to an executive matter shall, upon being formally moved and 
seconded without speeches, stand referred to the relevant cabinet member 
for consideration. The response of the Cabinet Member shall be published in 

The Bulletin Executive Decision Database (EDD) and may (if necessary) be 
called in; it shall be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the County 

Council.  The Cabinet Member’s response will not be final until it has been 
reported to the next ordinary meeting of the County Council for debate in 
relation to the original motion.’ 

2.2 To change the deadline for written questions to five working days, as shown 

below: 

‘Standing Order 2.39 - The notice of a question to be asked in pursuance of 
Standing Order 2.38 shall be in writing and shall be given to the Director of 

Law and Assurance no earlier than four weeks before the meeting and at the 
latest by 9.00 a.m. on the fifth fourth working day before the meeting of the 

County Council at which the question is to be asked; the Chairman may allow 
this provision to be relaxed if, in his or her opinion, it would be an advantage 
to the County Council’s business to do so.   

 
(N.B. This will be by 9.00 a.m. on the Friday Monday prior to the meeting 

when the County Council meets on a Friday.)’ 
 

3. Resources  

3.1 Not applicable. 

Factors taken into account 

4. Consultation 

4.1 Consultation could be undertaken with members prior to making a decision 

on these matters. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

5. Risk Implications and Mitigations 

5.1 None. 

6. Other Options Considered 

6.1 None. 

7. Equality Duty 

7.1 Not applicable. 

8. Social Value  

8.1 Not applicable. 

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

9.1 Not applicable. 

10. Human Rights Implications 

10.1 Not applicable. 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 Contact: Charles Gauntlett, 033022 22524 

Background Papers: None. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Governance Committee  
 

20 January 2020 
Part I 

Pensions Delegations 
 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services and Director of 
Law and Assurance 
 

 

 
Summary  
 

Officers have undertaken a minor technical review of the Constitution around the 
County Council’s pensions responsibilities.  Minor changes to the terms of 

reference of two committees and the pensions panel are proposed to help clarify 
their roles and responsibilities on pensions matters. 
 

Recommendation 
 

(1) That the changes to  Part 3 of the Constitution, as set out in the report, be 
endorsed for submission to the Council on 14 February 2020 for approval; 
and 

(2) That the Director of Law and Assurance be authorised to revise the scheme 

of officer delegation to reflect the most up to date and accurate list of 
employer responsibilities. 

 
1. Background and Context 
 

1.1 West Sussex County Council is the Administering Authority for the West 
Sussex Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  As Administering 

Authority it is responsible for managing and administering the LGPS in 
relation to any person for which it is the appropriate administering authority 
under the Regulations. The Administering Authority is responsible for 

maintaining and investing its own Fund within the LGPS. How an 
Administering Authority delegates its LGPS administrative function is largely 

a matter for each Administering Authority. 
 

1.2 In addition, West Sussex County Council is an employer whose employees, 
and former employees, are members of the LGPS. The Council therefore has 
responsibilities to discharge as a scheme employer which are separate from 

its function as scheme administrator 
 

1.3 The term ‘Scheme Manager’ is also used to set out statutory functions. It is 
defined in Section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 
[...]
ace or planned) 

Risk of poor governance if 
responsibilities are not clear. 

Improved clarification by making 
the proposed amendments.  

 
6. Other Options Considered 

 

6.1 None. 
 

7. Equality Duty 
 
7.1 Not applicable as these changes will better clarify existing roles and 

responsibilities. 
 

8. Social Value  
 
8.1 Not applicable as these changes will better clarify existing roles and 

responsibilities. 
 

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications  
 
9.1 Not applicable as these changes will better clarify existing roles and 

responsibilities. 
 

10. Human Rights Implications 
 

10.1 Not applicable as these changes will better clarify existing roles and 

responsibilities. 
 

Katharine Eberhart 
Director of Finance and Support Services 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 Contact: Vickie Hampshire, 033 022 23386 
 

Background Papers: None 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



Governance Committee 
 

20 January 2020 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 

  

Report by Director of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development 
 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the proposed revisions to the Pay Policy Statement, as set out in Appendix 1, 

be endorsed for recommendation to the County Council. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Localism Act requires each local authority to produce a Pay Policy 

Statement (the ‘statement’) explaining its approach to the pay of its ‘chief 

officers’ and its ‘lowest paid’ employees and the relationship between the 
two.  The statement has to be published and accessible to the public.  The 

statement must be approved annually before 31 March each year prior to the 
financial year to which it relates. 

 

2. Pay Policy Statement from 1 April 2020 
 

Legislative changes  
 

2.1 As in previous years, legislative changes have been expected in relation to 

public sector exit payments and as a consequence wording of the Pay Policy 
Statement may need to change. At the time of updating the Pay Policy the 

timeline for
[...]
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Governance Committee  
 

20 January 2020 
Part I  

Constitutional changes arising from withdrawal from the EU  - 
authority to effect changes 
 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 The County Council’s constitution contains a number of provisions which arise 
from legislation from the EU or which refer to Directives or Regulations linked 

to EU legislation. It will be necessary for these constitutional references to be 
amended to take account of the departure of the United Kingdom from the 

EU on 31 January and to make any further changes needed to accommodate 
the transition arrangements as provided in UK primary legislation. 

 

1.2 On the 31 January 2020 the European Union (Withdrawal) Act (EUWA) 2018 
will mean that EU law will cease to have direct legal effect within the UK. All 

of the directly applicable EU legislation will become UK domestic law.  This 
will mean that the provisions will continue to have the same effect but that 
the source of authority will no longer be the EU. 

 
1.3 Transitional provisions are set out in the EUWA which means that anything 

done or in force before exit day and which relates to any element of retained 
EU law is preserved. 

 
1.4 It is necessary for all references to EU legislation, obligations and directives 

within the Council’s Constitution and in any policies and internal guidance to 

be amended to take account of these changes. As a precaution authority is 
also sought to amend any legal instrument or agreement to which the 

 County Council is a party which may be required to ensure  continued effect 
and to preserve the rights and interests of the Council. 
 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Director of Law and 
Assurance to make any changes to the Council’s Constitution, policies and 

guidance documents to reflect changes in legislation arising from the UK’s 
withdrawal from the EU and to agree and settle changes to any other 
affected legal instrument or agreement to which the County Council is or will 

become a party and that it is recommended that the County Council be asked 
to confirm this delegation of authority.  

 
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance Director 
 

 Contact: Tony Kershaw, 033 022 22662 
 

Background Papers - None 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Governance Committee  
 

20 January 2020 
Part I  

Officer Delegations – Constitutional Provisions 
 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 

 
Summary  

 
A request has been made to set out the arrangements within the Constitution for 

the delegation of functions to officers and more specifically the recent change 
made to the allocation of responsibilities in connection with staff disciplinary 
matters. Separately the Chairman received a letter from the Chairman of 

Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee asking whether the Governance 
Committee should look at the arrangements for staff grievances. A copy of the 

letter is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The report summarises the position and members are asked to indicate whether 

a review of any of the arrangements described is required.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That the report is noted and that members advise whether any further work 

should be undertaken. 
 

 
1. Background and Context 

 
1.1 All local authorities operate with the assistance of a scheme of delegation 

which explains where authority sits for the exercise of the powers and 
responsibilities of the Council. Most day-to-day decisions will be taken by 
officers but those must be taken within a scheme which identifies the source 

of authority for such decisions. 
 

1.2 All local authority decisions may be categorised as executive or non-
executive. This has significance for elected members as only executive 
decisions may be taken by a single member (cabi
[...]
et 
 

At the 4 November 2019 meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
members were considering the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Part of the discussion focussed on the whistleblowing policy and the recent reports of 
bullying within the authority.  The Committee queried if the current whistleblowing 

policy was fit for purpose and also the processes in place for staff to raise grievances 
with managers. 
 

The Committee therefore would like to request that the Standards Committee considers 
the current whistleblowing policy to ensure it is fit for purpose.  Additionally, the 

Committee would like to request that the Governance Committee considers a review of 
the grievance process to ensure that it gives staff a genuine ability to raise concerns. 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 
Nigel Dennis 

Chairman 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 

Janet Duncton 
Chairman of the  
Standards and Governance Committees 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Planning and Rights of Way Committees - options for cost savings
	5 Proposed Minor Changes to Council Procedures
	6 Pensions Delegations
	7 Pay Policy Statement 2020/21
	Pay Policy Statement Report - Appendix 1
	Pay Policy Statement Report - Appendix 2

	8 Constitutional changes arising from withdrawal from the EU - authority to effect changes
	9 Officer Delegations - Constitutional Provisions
	Appendix 1 - letter from Chairman of RAAC




Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 

20 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm 
at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mrs Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Mr Patel, Mr Bradbury, Mr Jones, Mrs Jupp, Mr Lanzer, Mr Marshall, Mr Mitchell 
and Dr Walsh 

 
Apologies were received from  

 
Absent:  
 

Also in attendance: Mr High and Mr Whittington 
 

Part I 
 

38.    Declarations of Interest  

 
38.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: 
 
 Mr Lanzer as a deferred member of the Local Government Pension 

Scheme in relation to the report on Pensions Delegations and as a 
member of Crawley Borough Council in relation to the report on Joint 

Work on Recycling Projects. 
 Mr Bradbury as a member of Mid Sussex District Council in relation to 

the report on Joint Work on Recycling Projects. 
 Mr Jones as a member of Crawley Borough Council in relation to the 

report on Joint Work on Recycling Projects. 

 Dr Walsh as Leader of Arun District Council in relation to the report on 
Joint Work on Recycling Projects. 

 
39.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

39.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 
2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by 

the Chairman. 
 

40.    Planning and Rights of Way Committees - options for cost savings  

 
40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which proposed options 
for achieving savings to offset some of the costs of a new Fire and Rescue 
Service Scrutiny Committee. 

 
40.2 The Director of Law and Assurance introduced the report, advising 

that options were given for merging the Planning and Rights of Way 
Committees, or to merge the chairmanship, in line with the suggestions of 
the Scrutiny Review Group. 

 
40.3 At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Whittington addressed the 

Committee as Chairman of the Rights of Way Committee. He reported that 



the work of the Chairman of Rights of Way Committee was significant 

between meetings and benefitted from specialist knowledge, so in reality 
created a higher workload than might be expected from a Committee 
which met two or three times a year. 

 
40.4 At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr High addressed the Committee 

as Chairman of the Planning Committee. He highlighted that Planning 
Committee had a high workload and a distinct mode of operation, such as 
site visits. He hoped that more consideration would be given to the 

potential impact of a merger other than the financial benefit. 
 

40.5 The Committee noted that many other councils had merged their 
planning and rights of way committees, but wished to have a better 
understanding of the practical impact of the proposed options and also 

questioned what other alternative options might be available for offsetting 
the costs of the new Committee. 

 
40.6 Dr Walsh, seconded by Mr Jones, proposed that option 1, to merge 
the committees, be endorsed for recommendation to the County Council. 

The proposal was lost. 
 

40.7 Mr Marshall, seconded by Mr Bradbury, proposed that a decision be 
deferred until a more qualitative review of impact on functions and a 
quantification of alternative options to make savings in the Democratic 

Services budget be provided. The proposal was agreed. 
 

40.8 Resolved – That decision on options be deferred until the Committee 
receives a further report giving more qualitative review of the 

impact on functions and a quantification of alternative options to 
make savings in the Democratic Services budget. 

 

41.    Proposed Minor Changes to Council Procedures  
 

41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which recommended 
minor changes to Standing Orders relating to County Council meetings. 

 
41.2 The Director of Law and Assurance introduced the report, advising 

that it was recommended that the method by which a Cabinet Member 
provides his or her response to a motion to the public be changed from a 
formal decision to a report to be published in the Bulletin. In response to 

the increasing pressure in the organisation, he proposed that the deadline 
for the submission of written questions for reply at County Council 

meetings be moved earlier by one working day, usually 9.00 a.m. on the 
Friday before a Council meeting. 
 

41.3 The Committee was supportive of changing the response to the 
motion process but discussed the impact of changing the deadline for 

written questions. It was agreed that 12.00 noon on the Friday before 
Council would have less of an impact on members be recommended. 
 

41.4 Resolved – 
 



(1) That County Council on 14 February 2020 be recommended to 

change Standing Order 2.53(b) so that the Cabinet Member’s 
response to a motion referral be published in the Bulletin rather 
than via an executive decision. 

 
(2) That County Council on 14 February 2020 be recommended to 

change Standing Order 2.39 to change the written question 
deadline to 12.00 noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 

 

42.    Pensions Delegations  
 

42.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes), which 
recommended minor changes to the terms of reference of the Pensions 

Panel, Pension Advisory Board and Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
42.2 The Committee supported that proposed changes as clarifications of 
roles and commented that the term ‘Pensions Panel’ should be reviewed as 

the term ‘Panel’ implied that it was not a decision-making body. 
 

42.3 Resolved –  
 
(1) That the County Council on 14 February 2020 be recommended to 

approve the changes to Part 3 of the Constitution as set out in the 
report. 

 
(2) That the Director of Law and Assurance be authorised to revise the 

scheme of officer delegation to reflect the most up to date and 
accurate list of employer responsibilities. 

 

43.    Pay Policy Statement 2020/21  
 

43.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Change (copy appended to the signed 
minutes) which sought to update the Pay Policy Statement to take into 

account annual changes and minor changes to reflect the appointment of a 
joint Chief Executive. 

 
43.2 The Committee supported the proposed changes to the existing 
scheme but asked for a report to be prepared for a future meeting of the 

Committee to give detail on paragraph 10.1, the arrangements for 
decisions on severance payments for senior officers. 

 
43.3 Resolved –  
 

(1) That the County Council on 14 February 2020 be recommended to 
approve the proposed revisions to the Pay Policy Statement, as set 

out in appendix 1. 
 

(2) That a report be submitted to the Committee on the process for 

severance payments for senior officers set out in paragraph 10.1 of 
the statement. 

 



44.    Constitutional changes arising from withdrawal from the EU - 

authority to effect changes  
 
44.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which recommended 
that authority be delegated to the Director to update the constitution to 

take account of the provisions of primary legislation connected with the 
UK’s withdrawal from the European Union. 
 

44.2 Resolved – That the County Council be recommended to confirm 
that authority be delegated to the Director of Law and 

Assurance to make any changes to the Council’s Constitution, 
policies and guidance documents to reflect changes in legislation 
arising from the UK’s withdrawal from the EU and to agree and 

settle changes to any other affected legal instrument or 
agreement to which the County Council is or will become a 

party. 
 

45.    Officer Delegations - Constitutional Provisions  

 
45.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which had been 
produced to clarify what changes had been made to officer delegations 
and responsibilities in the last three years. 

 
45.2 The report was introduced by the Director of Law and Assurance, 

who advised that changes had been made to the officer scheme of 
delegation and to the make-up of the Staff Appeals Panel. 

 
45.3 The Leader advised that the new Chief Executive was implementing 
a further review of governance arrangements, so proposed that the 

outcome of this be awaited before the Committee consider these matters 
further. 

 
45.4 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

46.    Joint Work on Recycling Projects: Establishment of Joint 
Committee  

 
46.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which proposed that a 

joint committee be established with Mid Sussex District Council to 
implement joint work on recycling projects. 

 
46.2 The report was introduced by the Director of Law and Assurance, 
who advised that discussions were underway with a number of councils, 

and Mid Sussex District Council had come forward with a proposal for a 
project which meant that joint arrangements need to be in place as soon 

as possible. Other arrangements could be agreed with other councils at a 
later date. He clarified that the Cabinet Member for Environment would 
make an executive decision to delegate the relevant executive authority. 

 



46.3 The Committee was supportive of the proposed arrangements and 

hoped that discussions with other councils would also be taken forward in 
due course. 
 

46.4 Resolved – That the Director of Law and Assurance be authorised to 
prepare a constitution and terms of reference for a joint 

executive committee between the County Council and one or 
more district and borough councils for use in connections with 
inter authority partnership work on recycling projects for 

submission to the County Council for approval. 
 

47.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
47.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 

2.15 p.m. on Monday 9 March 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


